

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

EMANI LOVE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 15-cv-11834

vs.

Hon. Nancy G. Edmunds

RUTH JOHNSON, in her official
capacity as the Secretary of State of
Michigan,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS ON GROUNDS OF MOOTNESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	vi
AUTHORITY FOR DENYING THE RELIEF SOUGHT	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Judgment on the pleadings is not appropriate because Defendant’s motion is based on facts that are not in the pleadings.....	7
II. Defendant has not met her heavy burden of proving that it is absolutely clear that the challenged conduct will not start up again.....	8
A. There has been no legislative repeal of the challenged policy.....	9
B. There is no evidence in the record to support Defendant’s motion.	10
C. Defendant’s office has a history of changing the policy and reversing policy changes under political pressure.	11
D. The timing of Defendant’s motion weighs strongly against mootness.	14
III. The case is not moot because the new policy does not completely eradicate the harm caused by the challenged policy.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Albrecht v. Treon</i> , 617 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2007).....	8
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Brandywine, Inc. v. City of Richmond</i> , 359 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Cam I, Inc. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro. Gov’t</i> , 460 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus., Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	21
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 749 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001).....	1, 9
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9, 11, 14, 17
<i>Harrell v. The Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	11, 14
<i>Kentucky Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	1
<i>Longstreth v. Maynard</i> , 961 F.2d 895 (10th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __ (E.D. Mich. 2015)	2
<i>Max Arnold & Sons, LLC v. W.L. Hailey & Co., Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2006)	8

Moyle v. Cty. of Contra Costa, No. C-05-02324 JCS, 2007 WL 4287315
(N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2007).....15

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....17

Newman v. Trott & Trott, P.C., 889 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Mich. 2012)7

Rich v. Fla. Dep’t of Corrs., 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....15

Sefick v. Gardner, 164 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1998)10

Sheeley v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A., 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....15

Vencor, Inc. v. Webb, 33 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1994).....9

Wall v. Wade, 714 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2013).....11

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)8

Other Authorities

Jaime M. Grant et al., *Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National
Transgender Discrimination Survey*, National Center For Transgender
Equality And National Gay And Lesbian Task Force (2011).....19, 20

Gary Glenn, *Rep. Scott Didn’t Pull Transgender Statement Out of Thin Air;
ACLU Has Campaigned for Official IDs*, Flint Journal, Associated
Press (February 11, 2010).....5

Mike Householder, *Michigan Secretary of State Candidates Make Gender
an Issue? Gender Designation on Driver’s License Discussed*,
Associated Press (February 13, 2010)4

Brian McVicar, *Michigan Lawmaker Says LGBT Guidelines Take Away
Parental Rights, ‘Upsets’ Student Privacy*, MLIVE, Mar. 22, 2016.....14

Dave Philipps, *North Carolina Limits Bathroom Use by Birth Gender*,
N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 24, 201613

Brad Sears & Lee Badgett, *Beyond Stereotypes: Poverty in the LGBT
Community* (Williams Institute June 2012).....19

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services, Medicaid Provider
Manual, Outpatient Therapy.....20

*Sec. Of State Race: Ruth Johnson Joins Rep. Paul Scott in Opposing Sex
Change on Driver’s Licenses* (Aug. 20, 2010).....4
